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On Monday 29 December 2025, the Director General of Taxes (DGT) released two circular letters, SE-17/PJ/2025 (SE-17)
in relation to Advance Pricing Agreement Implementation Guidance and SE-18/PJ/2025 (SE-18) in relation to “Mutual
Agreement Procedure Implementation Guidance”.

These circular letters serve as technical guidance for the Advance Pricing Agreement (APA) and Mutual Agreement
Procedure (MAP) processes as outlined in PMK-172/PJ/2023 (PMK-172) regarding the Implementation of the Arm’s
Length Principle in transactions affected by a Special Relationship. SE-18 replaces the previous circular letter on MAP
implementation guidance, SE-49/PJ/2021 (SE-49).

Both circular letters provide detailed guidance on implementing the APA and MAP processes especially for the tax authority,
including specific steps involving each department within the DGT. In addition, the circular letters also introduce an electronic
submission method using Taxpayer Portal (Coretax).



The key points of the new circular letters are as follows:

1.

Submission method

The circular letters introduce electronic submission through the Taxpayer Portal (Coretax) as a new method for
domestic taxpayers to submit APA and MAP requests.

SE-17 states that the primary method for submitting APA requests is electronic submission, with direct submission to
the Tax Office permitted only if electronic submission is unavailable.

SE-18 adds electronic submission as an option for MAP requests, alongside direct submission or postal methods. It does
not specify that electronic submission is the preferred method.

DGT Position in MAP Negotiation when Tax Court Decision is Issued

SE-18 clarifies that the DGT's position in MAP negotiations will align with the Tax Court’s decision, even if the taxpayer
applies for a Judicial Review to the Supreme Court. If a Judicial Review is decided, the DGT will follow the Judicial
Review decision once issued.

MAP and APA Implementation

SE-17 and SE-18 detail the steps to be taken and the parties within the DGT responsible for actions once the APA and
MAP are finalized. The details include example cases for various scenarios, such as rollback implementation, ongoing
tax audits, ongoing tax objections, and post-tax court decisions.

APA Evaluation

SE-17 states that the APA evaluation will be conducted by the Tax Office (through Account Representative) where the
taxpayer is registered, based on a nominative list issued by the Directorate of International Tax. This evaluation must
occur within four months after the Tax Return is submitted, or two months if the taxpayer extends the CITR submission.

If there are indications that the taxpayer has not complied with the APA agreement or if there have been changes to
the facts and conditions of the related party transactions covered in the APA Decree, the Tax Office may recommend
reconsideration or cancellation of the APA agreement to the Directorate of International Tax. The Directorate of
International Tax would then perform material review based on the input from the Tax Office, and the outcomes may
be in the form of amendment and revocation of APA Decree if the indication of material changes to the facts and
conditions are proven.

Detail on Internal Procedure and Deadline

SE-17 and SE-18 provide further details on the internal procedures within the DGT for handling the APA and MAP
processes, including applicable deadlines in accordance with PMK-172, offering greater clarity and certainty.

SE-17 and SE-18 both have an effective date of 29 December 2025.

Please do not hesitate to contact any one of our Tax Partners or engagement teams to discuss the above.

END



Contact us

Tax Services Leader

Bambang Suprijanto

bambang.suprijanto@id.ey.com

Partner/Director/Senior Advisor

Agung Wicaksono

agung.wicaksono@id.ey.com

Anna Tasya Daru Pratiwi

anna.pratiwi@id.ey.com

Anita Priyanti

anita.priyanti@id.ey.com

Ben Koesmoeljana

ben.koesmoeljana@id.ey.com

Dany H. Karim

dany.karim@id.ey.com

David Setiyawan

david.setiyawan@id.ey.com

Dicky Hertanto

dicky.hertanto®@id.ey.com

Dodi Suryadarma

dodi.suryadarma®id.ey.com

Elly Djoenaidi

elly.djoenaidi@id.ey.com

Fahrul S. Yusuf

fahrul.yusuf@id.ey.com

Henry Tambingon

henry.tambingon®@id.ey.com

Ihsan Muttagien

ihsan.muttagien@id.ey.com

Iman Santoso

iman.santoso@id.ey.com

Jonathon McCarthy

jonathon.mccarthy®id.ey.com

Kartina Indriyani

kartina.indriyani®id.ey.com

Markus Hidajat

markus.hidajat@id.ey.com

Melyana Trisanty

melyana.trisanti®id.ey.com

Micky M.A. Soeradiredja

micky.mintarsyah@id.ey.com

Nathanael Albert

nathanael.albert@id.ey.com

Nitya Citra Ayu

nitya.ayu®id.ey.com

Novita Fitriawatie

novita.fitriawatie@id.ey.com

Peter Mitchell

peter.mitchell®id.ey.com

Peter Ng

peter.ng®@id.ey.com

Prasetya H. Lam

prasetya.h.lam®id.ey.com

Rasono

rasono.rasono®@id.ey.com

Roy M. Sibuea

roy.m.sibuea®id.ey.com

Ryosuke Seto

ryosuke.seto@id.ey.com

Santoso Goentoro

santoso.goentoro®id.ey.com

Sharala Panjanadan

sharala.panjanadanl1®id.ey.com

Sri Rahayu

sri.rahayu@id.ey.com

Triadi H. Mukti

triadi.mukti@id.ey.com

Yan Hardyana

yan.hardyana®id.ey.com

Yudie Paimanta

yudie.paimanta@id.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States),

Indonesia Tax Desk, Chicago

Ibnu Aryo Baskoro

ibnu.a.baskorol@ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating
new value for clients, people, society and the planet,
while building trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, Al and advanced technology, EY
teams help clients shape the future with confidence
and develop answers for the most pressing issues of
today and tomorrow.

EY teams work across a full spectrum of services
in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy and
transactions. Fueled by sector insights, a globally
connected, multi-disciplinary network and diverse
ecosystem partners, EY teams can provide services
in more than 150 countries and territories.

All'in to shape the future with confidence.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is

a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information
about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the
rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available
via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where
prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization,
please visit ey.com.

© 2026 Ekasura Yasa Consult.
All Rights Reserved.

APAC No.00001144

ey.com/id

For other services contact:

Business Development
business.development@id.ey.com




